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8.7 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1,
Channel:381500, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:25, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -71.5 -13 58.5 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -73.01 -13 60.01 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 941.261 -65.07 -13 52.07 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1838 -53.43 -13 40.43 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1906.4 11.15 60 48.85 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 2981 -50.24 -13 37.24 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6977 -63.6 -13 50.6 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19900 -21.07 -13 8.07 Pass 13002



Document No: BL-SH2550525-501 Data Part 3 主检人：沈佳威 Page 2 of 60

8.8 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2,
Channel:381500, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.017 -65.56 -13 52.56 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.41 -13 58.41 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 839.4 -65.1 -13 52.1 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1834 -53.42 -13 40.42 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1905.2 17.4 60 42.6 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 2971 -50.24 -13 37.24 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6980 -63.61 -13 50.61 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19898 -21.13 -13 8.13 Pass 13002
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8.9 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3,
Channel:381500, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:24)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.027 -67.38 -13 54.38 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.22 -13 59.22 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 993.296 -65.16 -13 52.16 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1836 -53.41 -13 40.41 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1909.6 17.49 60 42.51 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 2975 -50.26 -13 37.26 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6980 -63.7 -13 50.7 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19901 -21.02 -13 8.02 Pass 13002



Document No: BL-SH2550525-501 Data Part 3 主检人：沈佳威 Page 4 of 60

8.10 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:372000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -71.26 -13 58.26 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.2 -71.83 -13 58.83 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 933.156 -65.06 -13 52.06 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1840 -43.02 -13 30.02 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1851.6 5.4 60 54.6 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 2963 -50.25 -13 37.25 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6979 -63.66 -13 50.66 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19903 -21.11 -13 8.11 Pass 13002



Document No: BL-SH2550525-501 Data Part 3 主检人：沈佳威 Page 5 of 60

8.11 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:372000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.017 -66.4 -13 53.4 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.34 -13 58.34 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 911.041 -65.14 -13 52.14 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1840 -51.17 -13 38.17 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1850.4 17.35 60 42.65 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 2973 -50.28 -13 37.28 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6979 -63.73 -13 50.73 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19900 -21.05 -13 8.05 Pass 13002
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8.12 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:372000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:105)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.026 -65.88 -13 52.88 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.67 -13 58.67 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 932.255 -65.14 -13 52.14 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1840 -44.27 -13 31.27 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1869.4 17.4 60 42.6 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 2967 -50.26 -13 37.26 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6980 -63.62 -13 50.62 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19900 -21.06 -13 8.06 Pass 13002
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8.13 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:376000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.009 -70.61 -13 57.61 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.6 -13 58.6 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 902.335 -65.11 -13 52.11 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1840 -49.17 -13 36.17 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1883.6 5.37 60 54.63 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 2973 -50.27 -13 37.27 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6982 -63.7 -13 50.7 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19901 -21.08 -13 8.08 Pass 13002
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8.14 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:376000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.017 -65.25 -13 52.25 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.9 -13 58.9 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 992.695 -65.12 -13 52.12 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1830 -53.39 -13 40.39 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1870.4 17.36 60 42.64 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 2998 -50.29 -13 37.29 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6979 -63.65 -13 50.65 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19900 -21.07 -13 8.07 Pass 13002
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8.15 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:376000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:105)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.026 -67.95 -13 54.95 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.68 -13 58.68 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 841.3 -65.16 -13 52.16 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1839 -53.4 -13 40.4 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1889.4 17.39 60 42.61 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 2999 -50.26 -13 37.26 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6981 -63.71 -13 50.71 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19905 -21.08 -13 8.08 Pass 13002
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8.16 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:380000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -71.54 -13 58.54 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -71.72 -13 58.72 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 984.99 -65.06 -13 52.06 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1840 -52.5 -13 39.5 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1891.4 5.36 60 54.64 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 1920 -49.29 -13 36.29 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6979 -63.71 -13 50.71 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19903 -21.07 -13 8.07 Pass 13002
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8.17 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:380000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.017 -67.81 -13 54.81 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.25 -72.58 -13 59.58 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 899.333 -65.11 -13 52.11 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1835 -53.41 -13 40.41 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1890.4 17.32 60 42.68 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 3000 -50.3 -13 37.3 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6976 -63.69 -13 50.69 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19898 -21.07 -13 8.07 Pass 13002
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8.18 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:380000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:105)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.015 -67.76 -13 54.76 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -72.39 -13 59.39 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 985.791 -65.07 -13 52.07 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1834 -53.43 -13 40.43 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1909.4 17.42 60 42.58 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 2969 -50.26 -13 37.26 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6978 -63.67 -13 50.67 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19901 -20.97 -13 7.97 Pass 13002
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8.19 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:374000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:216, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.011 -72.29 -13 59.29 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.7 -13 58.7 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 937.158 -64.98 -13 51.98 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1840 -44.53 -13 31.53 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1886 2.44 60 57.56 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 2999 -50.24 -13 37.24 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6980 -63.73 -13 50.73 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19901 -21.04 -13 8.04 Pass 13002
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8.20 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:374000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.017 -65.77 -13 52.77 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.19 -13 58.19 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 989.093 -65.02 -13 52.02 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1831 -50.12 -13 37.12 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1850.6 17.22 60 42.78 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 2966 -50.25 -13 37.25 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6979 -63.63 -13 50.63 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19903 -21.12 -13 8.12 Pass 13002
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8.21 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:374000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:215)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.027 -68.85 -13 55.85 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.47 -13 59.47 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 934.557 -65.19 -13 52.19 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1831 -49.86 -13 36.86 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1889.2 17.3 60 42.7 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 2982 -50.31 -13 37.31 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6979 -63.66 -13 50.66 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19899 -21.04 -13 8.04 Pass 13002
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8.22 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:376000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:216, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.013 -72.7 -13 59.7 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.32 -13 59.32 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 961.174 -65.13 -13 52.13 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1840 -44.89 -13 31.89 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1886.4 2.43 60 57.57 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 2958 -50.3 -13 37.3 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6976 -63.73 -13 50.73 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19898 -21.05 -13 8.05 Pass 13002
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8.23 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:376000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.017 -65.47 -13 52.47 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -72.7 -13 59.7 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 936.758 -65.17 -13 52.17 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1840 -51.67 -13 38.67 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1860.6 17.2 60 42.8 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 3000 -50.27 -13 37.27 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6979 -63.67 -13 50.67 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19898 -21.13 -13 8.13 Pass 13002
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8.24 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:376000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:215)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.026 -66.53 -13 53.53 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.25 -13 59.25 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 844.7 -65.17 -13 52.17 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1840 -50.58 -13 37.58 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1899.2 17.3 60 42.7 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 2971 -50.29 -13 37.29 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6980 -63.67 -13 50.67 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19901 -21.11 -13 8.11 Pass 13002



Document No: BL-SH2550525-501 Data Part 3 主检人：沈佳威 Page 19 of 60

8.25 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:378000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:216, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.014 -71.81 -13 58.81 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.44 -13 59.44 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 938.059 -65.09 -13 52.09 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1840 -45.53 -13 32.53 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1887 2.4 60 57.6 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 2959 -50.25 -13 37.25 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6976 -63.66 -13 50.66 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19901 -21.16 -13 8.16 Pass 13002
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8.26 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:378000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.017 -65.3 -13 52.3 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -72.64 -13 59.64 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 985.891 -65.02 -13 52.02 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1832 -52.08 -13 39.08 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1870.6 17.26 60 42.74 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 2968 -50.2 -13 37.2 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6980 -63.69 -13 50.69 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19901 -21.11 -13 8.11 Pass 13002



Document No: BL-SH2550525-501 Data Part 3 主检人：沈佳威 Page 21 of 60

8.27 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:378000, Bandwidth:40, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:215)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.027 -67.98 -13 54.98 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.07 -13 59.07 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 993.796 -64.88 -13 51.88 Pass 9701

1000 1840 1 RMS 1832 -51.7 -13 38.7 Pass 841
1840 1920 1 RMS 1909.2 17.35 60 42.65 Pass 401
1920 3000 1 RMS 2999 -50.29 -13 37.29 Pass 1081
3000 7000 1 RMS 6979 -63.63 -13 50.63 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19900 -21.1 -13 8.1 Pass 13002
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9. DC_66A_n5A

9.1 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1,
Channel:165300, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:25, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.026 -53.38 -13 40.38 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -72.31 -13 59.31 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 814 -65.28 -13 52.28 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 824.9 4.98 60 55.02 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 998.8 -65.13 -13 52.13 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 2997 -50.3 -13 37.3 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 8738 -63.53 -13 50.53 Pass 7001
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9.2 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2,
Channel:165300, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.027 -57.5 -13 44.5 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -72.31 -13 59.31 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 812.2 -65.4 -13 52.4 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 824.3 17.97 60 42.03 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 951.8 -65.22 -13 52.22 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 1648 -49.6 -13 36.6 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 8737 -63.5 -13 50.5 Pass 7001
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9.3 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3,
Channel:165300, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:24)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.026 -54.04 -13 41.04 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -72.27 -13 59.27 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 741.5 -65.53 -13 52.53 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 828.7 17.51 60 42.49 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 999.6 -65.17 -13 52.17 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 1657 -49.69 -13 36.69 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 8743 -63.48 -13 50.48 Pass 7001
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9.4 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1,
Channel:167300, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:25, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.025 -52.68 -13 39.68 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.21 -72.12 -13 59.12 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 802.5 -65.54 -13 52.54 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 835.1 4.8 60 55.2 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859.1 -64.53 -13 51.53 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 2981 -50.29 -13 37.29 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 8738 -63.53 -13 50.53 Pass 7001
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9.5 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2,
Channel:167300, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.027 -57.15 -13 44.15 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -71.86 -13 58.86 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 811.4 -65.49 -13 52.49 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 834.3 18.05 60 41.95 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 981.1 -65.16 -13 52.16 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 1668 -49.26 -13 36.26 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 8745 -63.5 -13 50.5 Pass 7001
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9.6 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3,
Channel:167300, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:24)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.026 -55.16 -13 42.16 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -72.77 -13 59.77 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 806.6 -65.55 -13 52.55 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 838.7 17.61 60 42.39 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 933.5 -65.06 -13 52.06 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 1677 -49.03 -13 36.03 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 5767 -62.85 -13 49.85 Pass 7001
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9.7 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1,
Channel:169300, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:25, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.025 -52.27 -13 39.27 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.19 -72.55 -13 59.55 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 767.2 -65.56 -13 52.56 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 844.8 4.99 60 55.01 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859 -57.55 -13 44.55 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 2998 -50.31 -13 37.31 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 8746 -63.48 -13 50.48 Pass 7001
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9.8 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2,
Channel:169300, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.026 -56.49 -13 43.49 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -72.39 -13 59.39 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 765.3 -65.51 -13 52.51 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 844.3 17.95 60 42.05 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859.3 -64.87 -13 51.87 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 1688 -47.84 -13 34.84 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 5767 -63.36 -13 50.36 Pass 7001
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9.9 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3,
Channel:169300, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15, OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB
Number:1, RB Position:24)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.026 -52.78 -13 39.78 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.2 -72.66 -13 59.66 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 799.6 -65.51 -13 52.51 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 848.7 17.4 60 42.6 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 921.3 -65.21 -13 52.21 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 1697 -47.77 -13 34.77 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 8742 -63.51 -13 50.51 Pass 7001
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9.10 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:166300, Bandwidth:15, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:79, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.025 -51.79 -13 38.79 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.05 -13 59.05 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 814 -62.93 -13 49.93 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 838.3 -0.07 60 60.07 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859 -50.38 -13 37.38 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 2997 -50.28 -13 37.28 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 8739 -63.52 -13 50.52 Pass 7001
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9.11 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:166300, Bandwidth:15, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.027 -57.35 -13 44.35 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.45 -13 59.45 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 808.8 -65.35 -13 52.35 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 824.5 18.11 60 41.89 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 972.6 -65.07 -13 52.07 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 2998 -50.27 -13 37.27 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 5768 -61.24 -13 48.24 Pass 7001
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9.12 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:166300, Bandwidth:15, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:78)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.026 -56.49 -13 43.49 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.58 -13 58.58 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 767 -65.34 -13 52.34 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 838.5 18.38 60 41.62 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859.4 -65.11 -13 52.11 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 1677 -49.87 -13 36.87 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 8733 -63.55 -13 50.55 Pass 7001
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9.13 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:167300, Bandwidth:15, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:79, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.025 -52.41 -13 39.41 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.6 -13 59.6 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 812.5 -64.17 -13 51.17 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 837.3 -0.23 60 60.23 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859 -44.97 -13 31.97 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 3000 -50.28 -13 37.28 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 8745 -63.5 -13 50.5 Pass 7001
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9.14 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:167300, Bandwidth:15, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.027 -56.05 -13 43.05 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.5 -13 59.5 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 808.1 -65.51 -13 52.51 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 829.5 17.92 60 42.08 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859.6 -64.6 -13 51.6 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 3000 -50.31 -13 37.31 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 5772 -63.04 -13 50.04 Pass 7001
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9.15 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:167300, Bandwidth:15, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:78)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.026 -55.7 -13 42.7 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.64 -13 58.64 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 810.4 -65.41 -13 52.41 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 843.5 18.3 60 41.7 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859.1 -64.71 -13 51.71 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 1687 -48.98 -13 35.98 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 8747 -63.54 -13 50.54 Pass 7001
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9.16 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:168300, Bandwidth:15, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:79, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.025 -53.22 -13 40.22 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.2 -72.3 -13 59.3 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 814 -64.64 -13 51.64 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 838.4 -0.05 60 60.05 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859 -42.28 -13 29.28 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 2973 -50.3 -13 37.3 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 8740 -63.52 -13 50.52 Pass 7001



Document No: BL-SH2550525-501 Data Part 3 主检人：沈佳威 Page 38 of 60

9.17 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:168300, Bandwidth:15, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.026 -55.69 -13 42.69 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.4 -13 59.4 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 805.2 -65.5 -13 52.5 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 834.5 18 60 42 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859 -63.14 -13 50.14 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 1668 -50.07 -13 37.07 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 5758 -63.49 -13 50.49 Pass 7001
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9.18 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:168300, Bandwidth:15, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:78)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.026 -53.62 -13 40.62 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -71.81 -13 58.81 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 744.2 -65.5 -13 52.5 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 848.5 18.09 60 41.91 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859.1 -62.69 -13 49.69 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 1697 -48.86 -13 35.86 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 5771 -61.46 -13 48.46 Pass 7001
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9.19 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:166800, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.025 -52.41 -13 39.41 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -71.71 -13 58.71 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 814 -63.17 -13 50.17 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 837.4 -1.36 60 61.36 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859.2 -42.42 -13 29.42 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 2998 -50.32 -13 37.32 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 8742 -63.48 -13 50.48 Pass 7001



Document No: BL-SH2550525-501 Data Part 3 主检人：沈佳威 Page 41 of 60

9.20 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:166800, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.026 -56.08 -13 43.08 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -70.97 -13 57.97 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 813.8 -65.47 -13 52.47 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 824.5 17.81 60 42.19 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859.3 -63.84 -13 50.84 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 2964 -50.3 -13 37.3 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 8746 -63.54 -13 50.54 Pass 7001



Document No: BL-SH2550525-501 Data Part 3 主检人：沈佳威 Page 42 of 60

9.21 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:166800, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:105)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.026 -56.14 -13 43.14 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.22 -13 58.22 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 810.3 -65.54 -13 52.54 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 843.4 17.87 60 42.13 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859 -63.9 -13 50.9 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 1686 -48.49 -13 35.49 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 5770 -61.6 -13 48.6 Pass 7001
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9.22 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:167300, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.025 -52.68 -13 39.68 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.32 -72.52 -13 59.52 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 814 -63.97 -13 50.97 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 836.1 -1.38 60 61.38 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859.1 -42.48 -13 29.48 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 2965 -50.26 -13 37.26 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 8745 -63.53 -13 50.53 Pass 7001
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9.23 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:167300, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.026 -56.5 -13 43.5 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.18 -72.16 -13 59.16 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 797 -65.42 -13 52.42 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 827 17.78 60 42.22 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859.1 -63.2 -13 50.2 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 2983 -50.29 -13 37.29 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 8748 -63.5 -13 50.5 Pass 7001
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9.24 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:167300, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:105)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.026 -54.31 -13 41.31 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.19 -72.25 -13 59.25 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 812.5 -65.54 -13 52.54 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 845.9 17.71 60 42.29 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859.3 -62.82 -13 49.82 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 1691 -48.38 -13 35.38 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 8727 -63.55 -13 50.55 Pass 7001
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9.25 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:167800, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.025 -52.46 -13 39.46 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.33 -13 59.33 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 812.3 -63.77 -13 50.77 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 838.2 -1.28 60 61.28 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859.2 -41.37 -13 28.37 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 2982 -50.31 -13 37.31 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 5760 -63.07 -13 50.07 Pass 7001
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9.26 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:167800, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.027 -56.04 -13 43.04 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.38 -13 59.38 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 812.7 -65.46 -13 52.46 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 829.5 17.72 60 42.28 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859 -60.98 -13 47.98 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 1659 -50.28 -13 37.28 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 5765 -63.16 -13 50.16 Pass 7001
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9.27 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:167800, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:105)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.026 -53.06 -13 40.06 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.19 -72.36 -13 59.36 Pass 2986
30 814 0.1 RMS 797.2 -65.3 -13 52.3 Pass 7841
814 859 0.1 RMS 848.4 17.66 60 42.34 Pass 451
859 1000 0.1 RMS 859 -62.39 -13 49.39 Pass 1411
1000 3000 1 RMS 1696 -48.32 -13 35.32 Pass 2001
3000 10000 1 RMS 8741 -63.5 -13 50.5 Pass 7001
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10. DC_5A_n66A 15kHz

10.1 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:342500, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:25, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -50 -13 37 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.89 -13 58.89 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 948.266 -64.89 -13 51.89 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1700 -44.43 -13 31.43 Pass 701
1700 1790 1 RMS 1711.25 14.08 60 45.92 Pass 401
1790 3000 1 RMS 2959 -50.25 -13 37.25 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 5759 -57.77 -13 44.77 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19902 -21.15 -13 8.15 Pass 13002
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10.2 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:342500, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.023 -54.8 -13 41.8 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.24 -72.05 -13 59.05 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 930.654 -65.1 -13 52.1 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1700 -52.86 -13 39.86 Pass 701

1700 1790 1 RMS
1710.12

5
20.32 60 39.68 Pass 401

1790 3000 1 RMS 2964 -50.21 -13 37.21 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 6980 -63.66 -13 50.66 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19901 -20.99 -13 7.99 Pass 13002
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10.3 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:342500, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:24)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -52.16 -13 39.16 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.65 -13 59.65 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 850.901 -65.22 -13 52.22 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1700 -53.05 -13 40.05 Pass 701

1700 1790 1 RMS
1714.62

5
20.28 60 39.72 Pass 401

1790 3000 1 RMS 2997 -50.28 -13 37.28 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 6979 -63.61 -13 50.61 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19901 -21.08 -13 8.08 Pass 13002
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10.4 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:349000, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:25, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -49.77 -13 36.77 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.28 -13 59.28 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 968.579 -65.16 -13 52.16 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1680 -53.63 -13 40.63 Pass 701
1700 1790 1 RMS 1743.65 14.24 60 45.76 Pass 401
1790 3000 1 RMS 2999 -50.27 -13 37.27 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 5764 -54.55 -13 41.55 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19899 -21.08 -13 8.08 Pass 13002
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10.5 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:349000, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.023 -54.16 -13 41.16 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.42 -13 59.42 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 947.465 -65.13 -13 52.13 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1686 -53.61 -13 40.61 Pass 701
1700 1790 1 RMS 1742.75 20.58 60 39.42 Pass 401
1790 3000 1 RMS 2977 -50.25 -13 37.25 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 5764 -54.59 -13 41.59 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19899 -21.05 -13 8.05 Pass 13002
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10.6 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:349000, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:24)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -50.62 -13 37.62 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.17 -71.79 -13 58.79 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 930.054 -65.11 -13 52.11 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1678 -53.62 -13 40.62 Pass 701

1700 1790 1 RMS
1747.02

5
20.58 60 39.42 Pass 401

1790 3000 1 RMS 2967 -50.28 -13 37.28 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 5774 -61.46 -13 48.46 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19901 -21.1 -13 8.1 Pass 13002
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10.7 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:355500, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:25, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -48.21 -13 35.21 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.16 -72.19 -13 59.19 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 824.2 -65.02 -13 52.02 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1699 -53.6 -13 40.6 Pass 701

1700 1790 1 RMS
1776.27

5
14.13 60 45.87 Pass 401

1790 3000 1 RMS 1790 -49.25 -13 36.25 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 5760 -56.76 -13 43.76 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19896 -21.11 -13 8.11 Pass 13002
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10.8 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:355500, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.023 -52.5 -13 39.5 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -71.28 -13 58.28 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 955.17 -64.85 -13 51.85 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1691 -53.6 -13 40.6 Pass 701
1700 1790 1 RMS 1775.15 20.4 60 39.6 Pass 401
1790 3000 1 RMS 2997 -50.25 -13 37.25 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 5773 -62.64 -13 49.64 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19904 -21.08 -13 8.08 Pass 13002
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10.9 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:355500, Bandwidth:5, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:24)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -50.25 -13 37.25 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.24 -72.44 -13 59.44 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 928.553 -65.1 -13 52.1 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1695 -53.6 -13 40.6 Pass 701

1700 1790 1 RMS
1779.42

5
20.42 60 39.58 Pass 401

1790 3000 1 RMS 2969 -50.27 -13 37.27 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 6979 -63.69 -13 50.69 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19898 -21.11 -13 8.11 Pass 13002
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10.10 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:1, Channel:344000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:106, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -50.2 -13 37.2 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.01 -13 59.01 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 977.385 -65.02 -13 52.02 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1700 -33.71 -13 20.71 Pass 701

1700 1790 1 RMS
1723.17

5
7.94 60 52.06 Pass 401

1790 3000 1 RMS 2966 -50.26 -13 37.26 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 5768 -54.46 -13 41.46 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19900 -21.18 -13 8.18 Pass 13002
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10.11 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:2, Channel:344000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:0)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.023 -53.78 -13 40.78 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.3 -73.12 -13 60.12 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 900.534 -65.14 -13 52.14 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1700 -49.43 -13 36.43 Pass 701
1700 1790 1 RMS 1710.35 20.38 60 39.62 Pass 401
1790 3000 1 RMS 2977 -50.26 -13 37.26 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 5769 -55.33 -13 42.33 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19896 -21.09 -13 8.09 Pass 13002
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10.12 Spurious Emission at Antenna Terminals for
SA_Part22-24-27(NTNV)(Subtest:3, Channel:344000, Bandwidth:20, SCS:15,
OFDM:CP-OFDM, Modulation:QPSK, RB Number:1, RB Position:105)

Start
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Stop
Freque
ncy
(MHz)

RBW
(MHz)

Detecto
r

Freque
ncy
(MHz)

Power
(dBm)

Limit
(dBm)

Margin
(dB)

Verdict
Sweep
Point

0.009 0.15 0.001 RMS 0.024 -52.33 -13 39.33 Pass 401
0.15 30 0.01 RMS 0.15 -72.16 -13 59.16 Pass 2986
30 1000 0.1 RMS 968.279 -65.12 -13 52.12 Pass 9701

1000 1700 1 RMS 1700 -42.83 -13 29.83 Pass 701
1700 1790 1 RMS 1729.25 20.45 60 39.55 Pass 401
1790 3000 1 RMS 2978 -50.27 -13 37.27 Pass 1211
3000 7000 1 RMS 5757 -59.84 -13 46.84 Pass 4001
7000 20000 1 RMS 19900 -21.14 -13 8.14 Pass 13002
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